(6) As part of the Start Up Supplies and Equipment Package, orderOrder, and arrange for 
delivery and installation of, your machines, equipment, and supplies, as applicable 
(FA 3.7). 

(7) Provide our proprietary Martinizing Operations Manual. (FA 3.6).  The Manual 
consists of 433three hundred nine (309) pages, and the Table of Contents, together 
with the number of pages devoted to each topic, can be found at Exhibit F attached 
at the end of this Disclosure Document. 

(8) Provide you with grand opening marketing materials and guidance to promote the

[...]

obligation to grant you additional franchises; however, if you are executing this Agreement for an additional 
franchise concurrently with signing a separate franchise agreement for an Initial Franchise, your Initial 
Franchise Fee pursuant to this Agreement is reduced to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000).  This fee is 
due, and fully earned by us, when you sign this Agreement. The amount of the Franchise Fee for any 
Additional Franchise you purchase during the Term will be our then-current initial franchise fee..  

2.2  ROYALTY FEES.  Following your start of operations at your location, you agree to pay us a

[...]

“Annual Fixed Fee”) on January 15 of the following year an Annual Fixed Fee.  If your Martinizing Business 
was not open for the previous entire calendar year, the Annual Fixed Fee will be prorated as necessary 
based on the number of months your Martinizing Business was open.  The Annual Fixed Fee is Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for an Initial Franchise and One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) for 
an Additional Franchise.  You must pay the entire Annual Fixed Fee even if your Martinizing Business 
closes and does not reopen.  If the Martinizing Business designated as your Initial Franchise later closes, 
the Annual Fixed Fee for one Additional Franchise will be increased to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500) per year.  

2.9. COLLECTION OF PAST DUE AMOUNTS.  If you fail to pay any amounts owed to us when due, 
we may, in our sole discretion, refer the matter to a third-party collections agency to recover the outstanding 
balance. Such third party agency may report negative credit information to credit bureaus (e.g., Experian,